RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED DONATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE BROWARD COUNTY HEALTHCARE COALITION TO ACCEPT THE DONATION/OWNERSHIP OF EQUIPMENT FOR USE BY THE CITY'S FIRE RESCUE AND BEACH SAFETY DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the Broward County Healthcare Coalition ("Coalition") has received grant funds and is authorized to purchase equipment through such funding in order to donate equipment to the City of Hollywood's Fire Rescue and Beach Safety Department; and

WHEREAS, the City's Fire Rescue and Beach Safety Department will receive and take ownership of the equipment set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference, which will be utilized by the Department's Hazmat Team; and

WHEREAS, in order to receive the donation of equipment the Coalition requires the City to execute the attached donation agreement which includes a provision that the City indemnify the Coalition for the City's own actions and negligence to the extent permitted by law as well as indemnify the Coalition for any actions, claims, or damages arising out of the City's negligence in connection with the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Chief recommends that the City Commission approve and authorize the execution of the attached agreement, as the equipment will be of benefit to the Hazmat team;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That it hereby approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City Officials, of the attached Donation Agreement, between the Broward County Healthcare Coalition and the City of Hollywood, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE ATTACHED DONATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BROWARD COUNTY HEALTHCARE COALITION AND THE CITY FOR THE RECEIPT OF EQUIPMENT TO BE USED BY THE FIRE RESCUE AND BEACH SAFETY DEPARTMENT HAZMAT TEAM

Section 2: That this resolut immediately upon its passage and adoption.	tion sha	all be	in	full	force	and	effec
PASSED AND ADOPTED this _	c	lay of ₋				_, 201	7.
	JOSH LEVY, MAYOR						
ATTEST:							
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK	<u> </u>						
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.							
JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY							